HOUSE No. 4513

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

David F. DeCoste

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act establishing a Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
David F. DeCoste	5th Plymouth
Timothy R. Whelan	1st Barnstable
Mathew J. Muratore	1st Plymouth
Alan Silvia	7th Bristol
Dean A. Tran	Worcester and Middlesex
Kathleen R. LaNatra	12th Plymouth
Bradley H. Jones, Jr.	20th Middlesex
James K. Hawkins	2nd Bristol
Joseph D. McKenna	18th Worcester
F. Jay Barrows	1st Bristol
Elizabeth A. Poirier	14th Bristol

HOUSE No. 4513

By Mr. DeCoste of Norwell, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of David F. DeCoste and others for legislation to establish a Massachusetts Cold War victory medal. Veterans and Federal Affairs.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act establishing a Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Chapter 33 of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after Section 67A the 2 following section:-
- Section 67B. (a) The governor, in consultation with the adjutant general, may issue a medal to persons eligible under subsection (b).
 - (b) There shall be a Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal, which shall be awarded to any member or former member of the armed forces of this state or of the United States who
- 7 meets the following criteria: (i) a person who served in the ranks of the armed forces between
- 8 September 2, 1945 and December 26, 1991, inclusive; and (ii) a person who was a resident of
- 9 this state at the time he or she entered military service.
- 10 (c) A person qualified for the Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal by subsection (b)
 11 may only be awarded 1 Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal for the entirety of the period of
- 12 eligibility.

5

6

(d) If a person qualifying for the Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal required by subsection (b) is deceased, the Massachusetts Cold War Victory Medal may be presented to the next-of-kin of that person.

(e) Upon the establishment and authorization of a federal Cold War Medal or its equivalent, the authorization for the Massachusetts award shall be rescinded and the federal award shall be awarded and worn in its place in accordance with the guidelines established for that award.